
AGENDA ITEM NO. 8.15 

 CITY OF ELK GROVE 
 CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 
    

 
 
AGENDA TITLE: Adopt resolution authorizing the City 

Manager to execute the Fourth 
Amendment to Contract #C-07-188 with 
Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc., extending 
the effective date to April 30, 2019 and 
Revising the Tiered Pricing Schedule 

 
MEETING DATE:  March 22, 2017 
 
PREPARED BY:   Nicole York, Senior Management Analyst 
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: Bryan Noblett, Chief of Police 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove adopt a 
resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute the Fourth Amendment 
to Contract #C-07-188 with Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc., extending the 
effective date to April 30, 2019, and revising the tiered pricing schedule. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The City of Elk Grove entered into an agreement with Redflex Traffic 
Systems Inc. (“RTS”) for red light traffic enforcement in May 2007.  RTS 
has provided the City with the equipment, applications, and citation 
processes necessary for sworn officers of the City to monitor, identify and 
enforce red light violations in accordance with California Vehicle Code 
section 21455.5, et seq. RTS has provided the City reliable, consistent 
service through its equipment, technology and customer service. RTS is 
the longest operating company in the United States for camera road safety. 
RTS has been a supportive service provider to the City of Elk Grove, 
helping to provide a safer community by reducing the incidence of red light 
violations and associated risk and severity of vehicle collisions at traffic 
intersections and City streets. 

1



Elk Grove City Council 
March 22, 2017 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
The attached Fourth Amendment provides, in part, for the following: 
 

1. Extends the term of the contract for an additional two years, from 
April 14, 2017 to April 30, 2019; 

2. Amends the Tiered Price Schedule to provide a potential price 
savings on any new approaches from $4,696 per month for the first 
five years to $4,196 for the first seven years; and 

3. Deletes the contract provision that required the City to install a new 
location during the term of the Third Amendment. The Elk Grove 
Police Department determined it was not necessary and did not 
initiate installation.  Redflex has agreed to release the City from its 
obligation to install the approach. 

 
All other terms of this contract shall remain unchanged, and any additional 
approaches, if any, would be negotiated and memorialized through a future 
contract amendment. 
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
This Amendment does not require any additional commitment of funds.  

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 
2. Contract Amendment  

2



ATTACHMENT 1 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 

TO CONTRACT #C-07-188 WITH REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. EXTENDING 
THE EFFECTIVE DATE TO APRIL 30, 2019 

 
WHEREAS, the City entered into Contract #C-07-188 with Redflex Traffic 

Systems, Inc. (RTS) for red light camera operations in May 2007; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City has determined that it wishes to exercise its option to 

renegotiate the terms of this Contract and extend the effective date to April 30, 2019; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, RTS has provided the City with the equipment, applications, and 
citation processes necessary for sworn officers of the City to monitor, identify, and 
enforce red light violations; and   
 
 WHEREAS, the City and RTS continue to operate the red light traffic 
enforcement in accordance with California Vehicle Code section 21455.5, et seq; and 
 

WHEREAS, RTS has been a supportive service provider to the City of Elk Grove, 
helping to provide a safer community by reducing the incidence of red light violations at 
traffic intersections and City streets; and 
 

WHEREAS, the safety of Elk Grove’s citizens is the City Council’s primary 
concern; and  

 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to continue to receive services 

from RTS.  
 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Fourth Amendment to 
Contract #C-07-188, with Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc. in substantially the form 
presented to the City Council extending the effective date to April 30, 2019. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd  
day of March 2017. 

 
       ________________________________ 
       STEVE LY, MAYOR of the  

CITY OF ELK GROVE 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK        JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 

CITY ATTORNEY 

3



ATTACHMENT 2

4



5



6




